

No. 09-1176

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIRATE INVESTOR LLC AND FRANK PORTER STANSBERRY,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SOCIETY OF
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN D. HACKER*
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE PRACTICE
CLINIC

*May be contacted at
O'Melveny & Myers LLP

MARK S. DAVIES
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN FLORENCE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdavies@omm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF FOR THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE WHETHER ANY FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS APPLY TO FRAUD ACTIONS BASED ON DISINTERESTED FINANCIAL NEWS AND COMMENTARY	2
A. The Court of Appeals’ Holding That The First Amendment Does Not Apply To Fraud Actions Based On Disinterested Financial News And Commentary Is Contrary To <i>New York Times</i> And <i>Bose</i>	4
B. Numerous Other Courts Of Appeals Have Held That First Amendment Protections Apply To Actions Based On Disinterested Financial News And Commentary.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. WHETHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT APPLIES TO FRAUD ACTIONS BASED ON DISINTERESTED FINANCIAL NEWS AND COMMENTARY IS AN IMPORTANT AND URGENT QUESTION	13
III. THE RESPONDENT IS NOT AIDED BY THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	2
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	5, 6
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	8
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. CFTC</i> , 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Investors Servs.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Falanga v. State Bar</i> , 150 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	8
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	10
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	9
<i>Jefferson County Sch. Dist. No. R-1 v. Moody's Investor's Servs., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Lane v. Random House</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....	20
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	18, 19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	4
<i>National Life Insurance Co. v. Phillips Publishing, Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 627 (D. Md. 1992)	20
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	6
<i>Philip Morris v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Revo v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Sup. Ct.</i> , 106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	20, 21
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	8
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Publ'g Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , No. 08-769 (Apr. 20, 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	18
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
Statute	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b)	10
Press Articles	
Brian Bandell, <i>BankUnited CEO: Big Deal is Coming</i> , South Florida Business Journal, Nov. 10, 2009.....	15
Mara Der Hovanesian, <i>Nightmare Mortgages</i> , Business Week (Sept. 11, 2006)	16
Kris Maher & Ben Casselman, <i>Coal Giant Consol Is Latest To Buy Gas</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 16, 2010	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Vivian Marino, <i>Trying to Gauge the REIT Rebound</i> , N.Y. Times, June 21, 2009	15
Serena Ng & Joann S. Lublin, <i>Benmosche Upbeat on AIG Prospects</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 2, 2010	15
Steven Pearlstein, <i>At Constellation, Not a Star Performance</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 24, 2009	15
Rick Rothacker & Patrick Scott, <i>Wachovia Eyed Big Buffett Investment</i> , Charlotte Observer, Oct. 16, 2008.....	15
Chris Roush, <i>Unheeded Warnings</i> , American Journalism Review (December/January 2009) ...	16
Dean Starkman, <i>Power Problem</i> , Columbia Journalism Review (May/June 2009)	16
Other Sources	
2009 Pulitzer Prize Finalists, <i>available at</i> http://www.pulitzer.org/finalists/2009	15
James Madison's Report on the Virginia Resolutions (1800).....	3
